December 15, 2006

Mr. Robert Carey
P.O. 370010
Montara, CA 94037

Dear Mr. Carey:
Re: 1050 Acacia, Montara, CA 94037

I am in receipt of your e-mails and letters regarding the construction of a
ENV;%gﬁ%%I;TAL single-family house at the above address. I would like to note that I met
AGENCY with you and your neighbor, Ms. Linda Rutherford, on November &, 2006.
I met with the property owner, Mr. Ron Nelson, and his civil engineer, Mr.
Raymond Thinggaard, on November 28, 2006. In addition, I have reviewed
the photos of the site that you sent with your e-mail and letters along with

Agricultural the original survey submitted by Mr. Nelson dated October 2006 and the
Commissioner/ Sealer of - peyised survey submitted by Mr. Nelson, dated November 2006. I have also
Vielghts dkubleasnree consulted several times with staff of the Planning and Building Department

including Mr. Dave Holbrook, Senior Planner, Mr. Farhad Mortazavi,
Design Review Officer and Mr. Gary Warren, Code Compliance Officer.
All three staff members have conducted site visits and Mr. Holbrook, who
conducted a site visit on December 1, 2006, has taken specific height
readings. All of the information I have gathered from the above sources
factors into the determinations I make below. The County has taken your
Cooperative Extension concerns very seriously and I as well as the staff members listed above
have made every effort to ensure that accurate information was available
prior to making final decisions about your concerns.

I will address your most recent letter first, dated November 27, 2006, and
will then address the additional concern you expressed in your earlier letter
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of October 9, 2006 regarding tree removal.
LAFCo
The first question in your November 27" letter is whether the County
agrees that the structure is constructed in violation of County Zoning
' Regulation 6300.2 regarding the 28-foot height limit in the zoning district.
LAorary You also request that I specify the natural grade elevation used and how
that value was determined.

The County does not agree that the structure violates the 28-foot height
limit. This determination is made based on the new survey’s elevations at
the perimeter of the foundation compared with the elevations at the roof
ridgeline directly above the foundation. Section 6300.2.6.b of the Zoning
Planning & Building Ordinance states that height is measured from the natural grade at the
perimeter of the structure to the roof ridgeline directly above that point.
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The applicant’s civil engineer has certified that the natural grade elevations around the
perimeter of the main portion of the house vary between 190.9 at the low point and
191.69 at the high point (topographic survey dated November 2006). The roof ridgeline
directly above the main portion of the house is at an elevation of 218.7, which results in
the height of the main portion of the house being 27 feet and 1.3 inches at its highest
point (218.66 — 191.69). The civil engineer has verified that the natural grade elevations
vary between 189.8 at the low point and 190.2 at the high point around the smaller
portion of the house where it steps down at the back of the main portion of the house. The
roof ridgeline directly above the back portion of the house is at an elevation 0f 215.9,
which results in the height of this smaller portion of the house being 26 feet 1 inch at its
highest point (215.9 — 189.8). Both the main portion of the house and the smaller portion
of the house at the back are under the 28-foot maximum height allowed in the zoning
district.

In addition, the civil engineer has submitted the required height confirmations for the first
floor elevation (193) and final ridge elevation (218.7), which further substantiates that the
house was built no higher than the originally projected and approved height.

I know that you and your neighbor are concerned that the original topographic survey
submitted by the applicant was in error and that the corrected version submitted in
November 2006 would show that the height of the house exceeds the 28-foot maximum.
The corrected survey does not result in a height violation. The corrections only involve
the natural grade at the very back of the site well outside the building envelope. As noted
on the corrected survey, the natural grades at the back of the site are at elevations of
186.75 rather than 190 as shown on the original survey. This does not mean that the
house is three feet and one-quarter inch taller than allowed. It means that the very back of
the site slopes downward toward your property approximately three feet more than
originally noted. The natural grade elevations around the perimeter of the house were
correct in the original survey and were verified in the November 2006 survey. The height
of the house is measured at the natural grade at the perimeter of the structure to the
highest point of the roof ridgeline directly above and is within the maximum 28 feet
allowed.

The second question you ask in your November 27™ letter is whether the County agrees
that the grading around the structure as constructed is in violation of the County Zoning
Regulation 6300.2 which states that finished grade, measured at the outside face of
exterior perimeter walls, shall not significantly deviate from the natural grade, to the
satisfaction of the Design Review Committee.

The County does not agree that the finished grade, measured at the outside face of the
exterior perimeter walls, significantly deviates from the natural grade. The applicant’s
civil engineer has stated that there is approximately 80 cubic yards of fill on the site. This
fill is a combination of approximately 40 cubic yards resulting from the on-site
excavation of the foundation and approximately 40 cubic yards brought in from off-site.
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